securities on the Group’s Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial
Position is shown in Note 26 (a) (iii).

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising on interest bearing assets. Assets with floating rate
interest expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Fixed interest rate assets expose the
Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s strategy is to invest in high quality, liquid fixed
interest securities and cash and to actively manage duration. The investment portfolios are
actively managed to achieve a balance between cash flow interest rate risk and fair value
interest rate risk bearing in mind the need to meet the liquidity requirements of the insurance
business.

The Group is also exposed to interest rate risk arising from long-term interest bearing liabilities.

56

Note 26 Financial instruments (continued)
(a)  Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to interest rate risk
and other price risk.

Carrying
amount

$000
AUD

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Profit $000 Profit $000 Profit $000 Profit $000

2020

Cash and Cash Equivalents 56,638 1 (1) - -

Bank Accepted Bills of
Exchange

52,978
64 (64) (6) 6

Government and Other Public
Securities

118,979
6,189 (6,189) (619) 619

Shares in Listed Securities and
Unit Trusts

3,004
- - (300) 300

Floating Rate Notes 14,001 11 (11) - -

 244,100 6,265 (6,265) (925) 925

2019

Cash and Cash Equivalents 19,231 2 (2) - -

Bank Accepted Bills of
Exchange

41,890 33 (33) (3) 3

Government and Other Public
Securities

93,113 5,682 (5,682) (568) 568

Shares in Listed Securities and
Unit Trusts

16,117 - - (1,612) 1,612

Floating Rate Notes 14,804 9 (9) - -

 185,155 5,726 (5,726) (2,183) 2,183

 (b) Credit risk exposures

Credit risk is the risk of loss from a counterparty failing to meet their financial obligations. The Group’s
credit risk arises predominantly from investment activities, premium receivable from underwriting
activities and future claims on the reinsurance contracts.

The Group is exposed to credit risk on insurance contracts as a result of exposure to individual clients,
intermediaries or reinsurers. The Group does not have any material exposure to individual clients or
intermediaries which would materially impact the operating profit. At the reporting date, there are no